

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: BGI256HGA

Bar & drinks counter PREMIUM PLUS- 2450x600mm - with 4 glass doors, upstand & knocker for coffee



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Bar and Drinks Counter Premium Plus

1. General Information

Congratulations on your purchase of the Bar and Drinks Counter Premium Plus. This high-quality counter is designed for both commercial and residential use, providing an elegant and functional space for serving drinks and snacks.

2. Safety Information

- **Electrical Safety:** Ensure that the counter is properly connected to a suitable power supply. Avoid using damaged electrical connections.
- **Stability:** Place the counter on a flat, stable surface to prevent tipping or accidents.
- **Heat Sources:** Keep the counter away from direct heat sources or open flames.
- **Weight Limits:** Do not exceed the weight limits specified in the product specifications to ensure proper functionality and safety.
- **Cleaning:** Use only appropriate cleaning agents to avoid damage to the surface.

3. Product Overview and Specifications

Technical Data

- **Dimensions:** 2450mm (L) x 600mm (W)
- **Material:** High-grade stainless steel
- **Configuration:** 4 glass doors with upstand
- **Color:** Silver finish
- **Weight Capacity:** Up to 200 kg
- **Electrical Supply:** 230V
- **Max Power:** 350W

4. Setup and Installation

1. **Unpacking:** Carefully unpack the counter and check all components against the packing list.
2. **Location:** Choose a suitable location with access to a power supply and consider the workflow for serving drinks.
3. **Assembly:**
 - Attach the legs securely to the base if not pre-attached.
 - Install the upstand by aligning it with the pre-drilled holes on the back of the counter.
4. **Leveling:** Use adjustable feet to ensure that the counter is level.
5. **Electrical Connection:** Connect to power supply in accordance with local electrical codes and regulations.

5. Operation

- The counter is designed for cold drinks storage and serving.
- Ensure that all glass doors are closed to maintain optimal temperature.
- Use the designated compartments for various types of beverages.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- **Cleaning:** Wipe down the surface with a damp cloth and mild detergent. Avoid abrasive cleaners that can scratch the surface.
- **Maintenance:** Periodically check for loose fittings and ensure that all electrical connections are secure. Inspect seals and edges to ensure cleanliness and functionality.

7. Troubleshooting

- **Counter Not Cooling:** Check plug connection and ensure it is properly connected to a power source. Verify that the temperature setting is correct.
- **Glass Doors Sticking:** Clean hinges and ensure they are free from debris.
- **Unusual Noises:** If unusual noises occur, ensure the counter is on a level surface and not in contact with other objects.

8. Disposal

When the product has reached the end of its life, do not dispose of it with regular household waste. Follow your local regulations regarding electrical appliances and recyclable materials.

9. Contact

For further assistance or inquiries, please contact us at:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf des Premium Plus Bar- und Drinks-Counters mit 4 Glastüren. Dieses Produkt wurde mit höchsten Qualitätsstandards hergestellt und ist ideal für die Gastronomie, um eine stilvolle und funktionale Barumgebung zu schaffen.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

Bitte beachten Sie die folgenden Sicherheitsinformationen, um Risiken und Gefahren während der Nutzung und Installation zu vermeiden:

- Das Produkt ist nur für den gewerblichen Einsatz geeignet.
- Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht in feuchten oder nassen Umgebungen.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Bar-Counter auf einer stabilen und ebenen Fläche installiert wird.
- Halten Sie den Bereich um den Bar-Counter frei von Objekten, um Stürze oder Unfälle zu vermeiden.
- Achten Sie beim Umgang mit schweren Gegenständen auf ergonomische Hebetechiken.
- Bei elektrischen Installationen ist sicherzustellen, dass die Stromversorgung den Spezifikationen entspricht.
- Verwenden Sie ausschließlich Originalzubehör und -komponenten.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Produktname: Premium Plus Bar- und Drinks-Counter
- Abmessungen: 2450 x 600 mm
- Material: Hochwertiger Edelstahl
- Farbe: Edelstahloptik
- Türen: 4 Glastüren
- Upstand: Ja
- Knocker: Ja

4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Standortwahl: Wählen Sie einen stabilen, trockenen Ort, der leicht zugänglich ist.

2. Aufbau:

- Entpacken Sie alle Teile und überprüfen Sie die Lieferung auf Vollständigkeit.
- Montieren Sie die Beine des Bar-Counters, indem Sie diese an die vorgesehenen Stellen schrauben.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Counter in der gewünschten Position fest installiert ist.

3. Elektrische Anschlüsse:

- Schließen Sie den Bar-Counter an das Stromnetz an (falls elektrische Geräte integriert sind).
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Kabel sicher verlegt und nicht beschädigt sind.

4. Prüfen: Überprüfen Sie vor der ersten Nutzung, ob alle Teile fest und sicher montiert sind.

5. Betrieb

- Überprüfen Sie vor dem Betrieb alle Einstellungen und Verbindungen.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Glastüren leicht öffnen und schließen.
- Verwenden Sie die Ablageflächen für Getränke und Barzubehör, um einen organisierten Arbeitsbereich zu gewährleisten.

6. Reinigung und Pflege

- Wischen Sie den Bar-Counter regelmäßig mit einem feuchten Tuch ab, um Schmutz und Rückstände zu entfernen.
- Verwenden Sie keine scheuernden Reinigungsmittel, da diese die Oberfläche beschädigen könnten.
- Reinigen Sie die Glastüren mit einem Glasreiniger, um klare Sicht zu garantieren.

7. Fehlersuche

- Problem: Die Glastüren schließen nicht richtig.
 - Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Scharniere auf Verstopfungen.
- Problem: Elektrische Geräte funktionieren nicht.
 - Lösung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle elektrischen Anschlüsse sicher sind und die Stromversorgung eingeschaltet ist.

8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den geltenden örtlichen Vorschriften für Elektroschrott. Trennen Sie alle elektrischen Komponenten von der Abfallentsorgung und bringen Sie diese zu einem entsprechenden Recyclingzentrum.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder bei Fragen wenden Sie sich bitte an uns:

- E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Product Manual for Bar and Drinks Counter Premium Plus 2450x600mm with 4 Glass Doors, Upstand and Knocker for Coffee

1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Bar and Drinks Counter Premium Plus. This versatile counter is designed to enhance the functionality and aesthetics of your bar or beverage service area, providing ample storage and display options.

2. Safety Information

- Ensure the counter is placed on a stable, level surface to prevent tipping.
- Do not overload the shelves beyond the specified weight limit.
- Avoid exposure to extreme temperatures or direct sunlight for prolonged periods.
- Regularly check electrical connections and ensure they are not damaged or frayed.
- Use the counter only for its intended purpose, as specified in this manual.

3. Product Overview and Specifications

- Model: BGI256HGA
- Dimensions: 2450mm (L) x 600mm (W)
- Number of Glass Doors: 4
- Material: High-quality stainless steel with tempered glass
- Features: Upstand and knocker for enhanced service capability
- Weight Capacity: Suitable for heavy glassware and bar equipment

4. Setup and Installation

- Unpack the counter and ensure all components are included.
- Choose a suitable location with access to power outlets if required.
- Assemble the upstand and secure it to the back of the counter using the provided screws.
- Position the counter in your desired location.
- Level the counter using adjustable feet if necessary.
- Connect any electrical components as per instructions provided with the electrical setup.

5. Operation

- Open the glass doors gently to access stored items.
- Ensure that items are organized neatly inside to maintain visibility and accessibility.
- Follow appropriate operational procedures for any electrical components, adhering to manufacturer safety guidelines.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Wipe down surfaces with a soft cloth and mild detergent to remove spills and debris. Avoid abrasive cleaners that could scratch surfaces.
- Clean glass doors using a glass cleaner for a streak-free finish.
- Regularly inspect and tighten screws and fittings to ensure stability.
- Check electrical connections periodically to prevent potential hazards.

7. Troubleshooting

- If doors do not close properly, check for obstructions or misalignment. Adjust hinges as needed.
- If the electrical components fail to operate, check for power supply issues and replace any faulty fuses.
- In case of unusual noises, inspect for loose parts or debris inside the counter.

8. Disposal

- At the end of its lifecycle, dispose of the counter responsibly according to local regulations.
- Separate materials, such as metal and glass, for recycling where applicable.

9. Contact

For further assistance, please contact:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing our Bar and Drinks Counter Premium Plus. We wish you a successful and enjoyable experience.

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto – Barra y Mostrador de Bebidas Premium Plus

1. Información General

Bienvenido al manual del producto para la Barra y Mostrador de Bebidas Premium Plus, diseñada para satisfacer las necesidades de su negocio de hostelería. Este producto combina funcionalidad con un diseño elegante, siendo ideal para bares, cafeterías y restaurantes.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso correcto: Este producto está diseñado exclusivamente para su uso en ambientes comerciales distribuyendo bebidas y alimentos.
- Manejo: Para evitar lesiones, asegúrese de levantar el mostrador correctamente (con ayuda si es necesario).
- Conexiones eléctricas: Asegúrese de que todas las conexiones cumplan con las normativas eléctricas locales y evite la exposición al agua.
- Superficies calientes: Las partes del mostrador pueden calentarse. Evite el contacto directo con superficies calientes.
- Carga máxima: No exceda la capacidad de carga recomendada para los estantes y el mostrador.
- Limpieza: Apague y desconecte el equipo antes de realizar la limpieza.
- Mantenimiento: Realice un mantenimiento regular para garantizar un funcionamiento seguro y eficiente.

3. Resumen del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 2450 x 600 mm
- Puertas de vidrio: 4
- Upstand: Incluido
- Klocker: Para café
- Material: Acero inoxidable
- Uso: Interior

4. Configuración e Instalación

1. Ubicación: Seleccione un lugar estable y nivelado para colocar la barra.
2. Desembalaje: Retire el producto de su embalaje, asegurándose de no dañar ninguna parte.
3. Montaje:
 - Coloque las patas o soporte según se indica en las instrucciones de montaje.
 - Asegúrese de que todas las piezas estén firmemente unidas.
4. Conexiones: Conecte adecuadamente las partes eléctricas según las regulaciones locales.
5. Verificación: Revise que no haya fugas o fallos eléctricos antes de usar el producto.

5. Operación

- Encienda el sistema a través del panel de control.
- Ajuste la temperatura interna según los requisitos de los productos que se almacenen.
- Almacene los productos de manera ordenada para facilitar el acceso.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Diariamente: Limpie las superficies con un paño húmedo y un detergente suave.
- Mensualmente: Revise los componentes eléctricos y limpie los filtros.
- Anualmente: Realice una revisión técnica completa con un profesional.

7. Solución de Problemas

- No enciende: Verifique las conexiones eléctricas y el suministro de energía.
- Fugas: Inspeccione las juntas y las conexiones.
- Temperatura inestable: Ajuste el termostato o contacte a un técnico.

8. Eliminación

- Siga las normativas locales para la eliminación de aparatos eléctricos y materiales de construcción.
- Asegúrese de que el producto se deseché de manera responsable para minimizar el impacto ambiental.

9. Contacto

Si necesita asistencia, no dude en contactarnos:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Teléfono: 0800 7000 220

Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

MANUEL DU PRODUIT

1. Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi le Comptoir Bar et Boissons Premium Plus. Ce produit est conçu pour offrir une fonctionnalité et une esthétique exceptionnelles pour vos besoins en bar.

2. Informations de Sécurité

Veillez lire attentivement ces instructions avant d'utiliser le produit.

- Ne pas exposer le comptoir à l'eau ou à des conditions humides.
- Évitez d'utiliser le produit près de sources de chaleur.
- Ne pas faire fonctionner le produit sans avoir testé la connexion électrique.
- Gardez le comptoir hors de portée des enfants.
- Ne pas dépasser les limites de poids spécifiées.
- En cas de dommage ou de dysfonctionnement, ne pas tenter de réparer le produit vous-même. Contactez un professionnel.

3. Présentation du Produit et Spécifications

- Dimensions : 2450 x 600 mm
- Matériel : Acier inoxydable
- Nombre de portes : 4 portes en verre
- Fonctionnalité : Comprend un upstand et un knocker pour café
- Couleur : Finition argentée
- Poids : 150 kg

4. Installation et Configuration

1. Déballer soigneusement le produit et vérifiez si toutes les pièces sont présentes.
2. Positionnez le comptoir à l'endroit désiré, en vous assurant qu'il est de niveau.
3. Fixez le comptoir au mur si nécessaire pour la sécurité.
4. Branchez le comptoir à une source d'alimentation adéquate.
5. Vérifiez les connexions et assurez-vous qu'il n'y a pas de fils exposés.

5. Fonctionnement

Pour utiliser le comptoir, ouvrez les portes en verre pour accéder au contenu. Assurez-vous de respecter les limites de poids lors du stockage des articles sur les étagères.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Pour nettoyer, utilisez un chiffon doux et un nettoyeur non abrasif.
- Ne pas utiliser de produits chimiques agressifs qui pourraient endommager la surface.
- Inspectez régulièrement les joints et les charnières des portes pour assurer un fonctionnement fluide.

7. Dépannage

- Si le comptoir ne s'allume pas, vérifiez la connexion électrique.
- Si les portes ne s'ouvrent pas correctement, vérifiez si des objets obstruent le mécanisme.
- Pour d'autres questions, veuillez consulter notre service clientèle.

8. Élimination

À la fin de sa vie utile, ce produit ne doit pas être éliminé avec les ordures ménagères. Veuillez le rapporter dans un centre de recyclage désigné pour le traitement des appareils en acier inoxydable.

9. Contact

Pour toute demande d'information, veuillez nous contacter :

Email : info@gmgastro.com

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Bar e Banco Bevande Premium Plus

1. Informazioni Generali

Benvenuto nel manuale di utilizzo del Bar e Banco Bevande Premium Plus (BGI256HGA). Questo prodotto è progettato per offrire un'esperienza di servizio eccellente in bar, ristoranti e caffè. È dotato di 4 porte in vetro, alzata e una campanella per caffè, fornendo una soluzione elegante e funzionale per il tuo ambiente di lavoro.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Leggere attentamente tutte le istruzioni prima di utilizzare il prodotto.
- Assicurarsi che il banco sia posizionato su una superficie piana e stabile.
- Evitare il contatto diretto con acqua o umidità per prevenire cortocircuiti elettrici.
- Non coprire le aperture di ventilazione.
- Utilizzare solo componenti e accessori originali forniti dal produttore.
- In caso di anomalie, disconnettere l'alimentazione e contattare il servizio assistenza.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Dimensioni: 2450 x 600 mm
- Numero di porte: 4
- Materiale: Acciaio inossidabile
- Con alzata: Sì
- Campanella per caffè: Inclusa

4. Installazione e Montaggio

1. Scegliere un luogo adatto per l'installazione, assicurandosi che ci sia spazio sufficiente.
2. Rimuovere tutti i materiali di imballaggio.
3. Fissare il banco alla parete utilizzando i supporti di montaggio forniti.
4. Controllare che il banco sia livellato utilizzando una bolla.
5. Collegare il prodotto alla rete elettrica secondo le indicazioni specificate nel manuale di installazione.

5. Funzionamento

- Accendere il banco utilizzando l'interruttore principale situato sul lato.
- Regolare le impostazioni di temperatura se necessario, seguendo le indicazioni nel menu dell'interfaccia.
- Utilizzare le porte in vetro per raggiungere rapidamente le bevande e i prodotti conservati.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire la superficie del banco quotidianamente con un panno morbido e detersivi non abrasivi.
- Controllare regolarmente le guarnizioni delle porte e sostituirle se necessario.
- Effettuare una pulizia approfondita almeno una volta al mese, assicurandosi che il banco sia scollegato dalla rete elettrica.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se non si accende, controllare il collegamento elettrico.
- Se la temperatura non è corretta, verificare le impostazioni di regolazione della temperatura.
- Se ci sono perdite d'acqua, controllare le guarnizioni delle porte e i tubi di drenaggio.

8. Smaltimento

- Seguire le normative locali per lo smaltimento dei rifiuti elettronici e degli elettrodomestici.
- Contattare un centro di riciclaggio autorizzato per la corretta eliminazione del prodotto.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattare:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania